
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 05 Super District 07 

Application of Aishah Bajunaid and Nadia Nabavi to rezone property from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-

85) zoning district to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning district to allow a senior housing 

development, at 2111 Poplar Falls Road. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N7-2026-0144  Z-26-1247935 

PROPOSED USE: Senior housing development. 

LOCATION: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 

PARCEL NO. : 16 187 02 008 

INFO.  CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Aishah Bajunaid and Nadia Nabavi to rezone property from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85) 

zoning district to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning district to allow a senior housing development. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Feb. 2026) Deferral. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (March 3, 2026) Pending. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: (March 2026) Denial. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicants are requesting to rezone from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85) zoning 

district to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning district to allow for a senior housing development. The 

applicant has also submitted a companion application (SLUP-26-1247934) to operate a senior housing facility in 

a residential zoning district for seventy (70) units. The applicant(s) will not be building or operating the facility 

and plans to sell the land to a qualified senior housing operator. The 8.2-acre site may better suit a denser 

development from what is permitted in R-85, however, the incomplete project overview, existing infrastructure, 

and lack of services in the surrounding area do not support the requirements of Section 7.4.5 (Rezone Criteria) or 

Supplemental Regulations of Section 27-4.2.6 (Senior housing: independent and assisted living, nursing, and 

continuing care). The proposed rezoning has some inconsistencies with the SUB (Suburban) Character Area. 

While the Character Area supports expanded services like assisted living facilities, these services should be 

appropriately located and without significantly altering established neighborhood development patterns (2050 

Unified Plan, Pg.41). The subject site does not appear to offer proximity to access services and public amenities, 

diverse housing types, or appropriate integration into the existing neighborhood as emphasized in the 2050 Unified 

Plan and Supplemental Regulations (Section 27-4.2.6). Most notably, the existing development pattern includes 

single family detached homes. A 3-story facility may not be a suitable use in view of adjacent and nearby 

properties which include predominantly one-story building heights. Furthermore, the existing infrastructure 

(Poplar Falls Road) does not appear to have the proper improvements to support the zoning proposal. Typically, 

institutions of this nature locate on arterial or collector road classifications that already sustain higher traffic and 

appropriate road improvements. See Transportation Division and Public Works comments (enclosed). The 

proposal appears to meet the dimensional standards of the RSM zoning district, including standards such as 



minimum lot size, setbacks, transitional buffers, and open space. However, there are deficiencies found in 

Supplemental Regulations (Section 27- 4.2.46 A-I) that the applicant(s) did not address. Specifically, location of 

residential units, type of units, institutional/non-residential services, proximity to services and thoroughfare, and 

at least one (1) accessory use. The RSM zoning district may be appropriate given the property’s large lot size and 

opportunity to develop compatible housing types. However, the subject site and proposed conceptual plan do not 

appear to offer proximity to access services and public amenities, diverse housing types, or appropriate integration 

into the existing neighborhood as emphasized in the 2050 Unified Plan. Furthermore, the proposal does not satisfy 

all Supplemental Regulations (Section 27- 4.2.46) for a senior housing development or meet the Rezone Criteria 

from Section 27-7.4.5 (A-H). Therefore, staff recommends "Denial.” 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (March 3, 2026) Pending. 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  (February 2026) Deferral 5-0-0. 
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Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 3, 2026 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 26, 2026 

STAFF ANALYSIS

CASE NO.:  Z-26-1247935  File ID #: 2026-0144 

Address: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, 
GA 30058 

 Commission District: 5   Super District: 7 

Parcel ID(s): 16-187-02-008

Request: Application of Aishah Bajunaid and Nadia Nabavi to rezone property from R-85 
(Residential Medium Lot-85) zoning district to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning 
district to allow a senior housing development. 

Property Owner(s):  Sepedeh Nabavi 
Applicant/Agent:  Aishah Bajunaid and Nadia Nabavi 
Acreage:  8.2 
Existing Land Use:  Suburban 
Surrounding Properties:  North: R-85 (Residential Small Lot-85) South: R-85 East: R-85 West: R-85 
Comprehensive Plan:  Suburban Consistent Inconsistent  X 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  DENIAL. 

The applicant(s), Aishah Bajunaid and Nadia Nabavi, are requesting to rezone from R-85 (Residential Medium 
Lot-85) zoning district to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning district to allow for a senior housing 
development. The applicant has also submitted a companion application (SLUP-26-1247934) to operate a senior 
housing facility in a residential zoning district for seventy (70) units. The applicant(s) will not be building or 
operating the facility and plans to sell the land to a qualified senior housing operator. The 8.2-acre site may 
better suit a denser development from what is permitted in R-85, however, the incomplete project overview, 
existing infrastructure, and lack of services in the surrounding area do not support the requirements of Section 
7.4.5 (Rezone Criteria) or Supplemental Regulations of Section 27-4.2.6 (Senior housing: independent and 

assisted living, nursing, and continuing care).

The proposed rezoning has some inconsistencies with the SUB (Suburban) Character Area. While the Character 
Area supports expanded services like assisted living facilities, these services should be appropriately located and 
without significantly altering established neighborhood development patterns (2050 Unified Plan, Pg.41). The 
subject site does not appear to offer proximity to access services and public amenities, diverse housing types, or 
appropriate integration into the existing neighborhood as emphasized in the 2050 Unified Plan and Supplemental 
Regulations (Section 27-4.2.6). Most notably, the existing development pattern includes single family detached 
homes. A 3-story facility may not be a suitable use in view of adjacent and nearby properties which include 
predominantly one-story building heights. Furthermore, the existing infrastructure (Poplar Falls Road) does not 
appear to have the proper improvements to support the zoning proposal. Typically, institutions of this nature 
locate on arterial or collector road classifications that already sustain higher traffic and appropriate road 
improvements. See Transportation Division and Public Works comments (enclosed). 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 
404-371-2155

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info 
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The proposal appears to meet the dimensional standards of the RSM zoning district, including standards such as 
minimum lot size, setbacks, transitional buffers, and open space. However, there are deficiencies found in 
Supplemental Regulations (Section 27- 4.2.46 A-I) that the applicant(s) did not address. Specifically, location of 
residential units, type of units, institutional/non-residential services, proximity to services and thoroughfare, and 
at least one (1) accessory use. 

The RSM zoning district may be appropriate given the property’s large lot size and opportunity to develop 
compatible housing types. However, the subject site and proposed conceptual plan do not appear to offer 
proximity to access services and public amenities, diverse housing types, or appropriate integration into the 
existing neighborhood as emphasized in the 2050 Unified Plan. Furthermore, the proposal does not satisfy all 
Supplemental Regulations (Section 27- 4.2.46) for a senior housing development or meet the Rezone Criteria 
from Section 27-7.4.5 (A-H). Therefore, staff recommends "Denial.”



    Government Services Center 
                          404-371-2155 (o)                                                                                                                                                                                      178 Sams Street 
                            www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning       Decatur, GA 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     www.dekalbcountyga.gov 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

Chief of Executive Officer                                                        Director 
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson                     Juliana A. Njoku 

 
Zoning Comments March 2026 

 
 

N1. Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) 1437 & 1453 S. Indian Creek Drive: 
South Indian Creek is classified as a “Collector” road. All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. 
Verify there is enough parking provided interior to the site for residents and guests. South Indian Creek Road is classified as a 
collector road. Land Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path.  At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limit.  All poles and other obstructions must 
be relocated out of the multi-use path. 
 
N2. Z-26-1247923 (2026-0139) 3003 Chamblee-Tucker Road; 2936 Mercer University Drive: 
All interior streets must be private. Mercer University Drive is classified as a “Collector” road. Land Development permit is 
required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way 
dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-
foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. 
Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  The requirements are for the entire frontage unless a 
variance is sought. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and 
other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path.  The access entrance requires reworking due to possible driver 
confusion and impact to Mercer University Drive. Eliminate the acceleration lane along Mercer University Drive. Chamblee-
Tucker Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. If a land development permit is required, please refer to the requirements 
in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR 
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot 
sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multi-use path.  Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 
 
N3/N4/N5.  Z-26-1247929 (2026-0140); SLUP-26-1247927 (026-0141); SLUP-26-1247928 (2026-0142) 3820 & 3828 
North Decatur Road: 
Rockbridge Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions 
(hydrant) must be relocated out of the multi-use path.  Site engineer to determine if guardrail along the property is still required 
 
N6. Z-26-1247933 (2026-0143) 2674, 2682 & 2690 Gresham Road: 
All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. Gresham Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Land 
Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 
Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 
whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-
foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and 
the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  All intersections must 
meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of 
the multi-use path. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
N7/N8. Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144); SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) 2111 Poplar Falls Road: 
The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not sufficient to support the implementation of the 
development. Poplar Falls Road is classified as a “Local” road.  Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and 
Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public 
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip and a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires 
pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance 
requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path. 
 
N9. SLUP-26-1247921 (2026-0146) 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard: 
Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Not enough information to properly review.  Access 
points were set based on the Lithonia Industrial Blvd Road Plans.  Applicant does not show interior routes on plans. Streetlights 
will be required on Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard. 
 
N10. Z-26-1247922 (2026-0147) 6136 Shadow Rock Lane: 
Shadow Rock Lane is classified as a “Local” road. The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not 
sufficient to support the implementation of the development.  The entire right of way width of the corridor is 20 feet wide with 
a +/- 8-foot road/driveway. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 
Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 
whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.  
(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 
 
N11. SLUP-26-1247926 (2026-0148) 4031 Rainbow Drive: 
Rainbow Drive is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path.  At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must 
be relocated out of the multi-use path. 
 
N12. SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Week Kirk Road: 
Wee Kirk is classified as a “Local” road. No comments 
 
N13/N14. LP-26-1247932 (2026-0150); Z-26-1247931 (2026-0151) 1680, 1690, & 1700 Henrico Road: 
Henrico Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Please refer to the zoning and land development requirements of Tier 5 of the 
Bouldercrest Overlay District, Tier 4A within the Soapstone Historic district for development requirements. Concerned about 
the encroachment of residential into the industrial area and the conflict (truck traffic/noise) that may develop. The two 
properties on either side of this development are active industrial properties. While overlay infrastructure standards apply. 
Where silent the Zoning and Land Development Codes are enforced, in respective order. Site plan needs work. At a minimum, 
the requirements are as follows: Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 
Prefer internal streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR such 
that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 24 feet of pavement with curb and gutter. 
Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Internal 
roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development 
Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right 
of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) 
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb 
and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  
Concerned about entrance location based on horizontal and vertical curves along the site. All poles and other obstructions must 
be relocated out of the multi-use path.  
 



 

 

 Thursday, January 29, 2026 

  

 To:        Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner 
 From:    Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Cc:        Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Re:       Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be  
 reviewed by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network 
or  
 begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk  
 and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad  
 installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of  
 radon resistant construction. 



445 Winn Way, P.O. Box 987, Decatur, GA 30031  |  404.294.3700  |  dekalbpublichealth.com 
 

 1/29/2026 

  

 N7-2026-0144 Z-26-1247935 

 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - See general comments. 

  

 N8-2026-0145 SLUP-26-1247934 

 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - SLUP- Senior Housing. See general comments. 

  

 N9-2026-0146 SLUP-26-1247921 

 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA 30058 

  

 - SLUP. See general comments. 

 

             N10-2026-0147 Z-26-1247922 

 6136 Shadow Roack Lane, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for multiple 
dwellings. Triplex will need to be on sewer. 

  

 N11-2026-0148 SLUP-26-1247926 

 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 30034 

  

 - SLUP. See general comments. 

  

 N12-2026-0149 SLUP-26-1247930 

 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316 

  

 - SLUP. Childcare Institution. See general comments. 



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS 
 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID 
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 
 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to 
the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines. 
 
Case # and Address/Parcel: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

• Transportation/Access/Row 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Stormwater Management 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Tributary Buffer 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Fire Safety 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144) 2111 Poplar Falls Rd (16-187-02-008)

Water quality for this small property

No flood hazard. There is state water at the back of the property 



• Stormwater Management
this property to small for a development. But what's out there now a_water quality device can work. Just long as it is out of the stream buffers 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
No flood hazard. There is _state water at back of the property the 25 and 75 foot stream buffer will apply

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation

• Tributary Buffer

• Fire Safety

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS
NOTE:  PLEASE  RETURN  ALL  COMMENTS  VIA  EMAIL  TO  EXPEDITE  THE  PROCESS  TO  JOHN  REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to 
the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

Case # and Address/Parcel: _SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) 2111 Poplar Falls Rd (16-187-02-008)

• Transportation/Access/Row



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA 
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

PUBLIC WORKS – ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM 

Case No.: ________________________________________ Parcel ID#: ____________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Drainage Basin: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Upstream Drainage Area: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________ 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: ____________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:  _______________________________________________________ 

Yes

16 187 02 008

4.26%

Under existing zoning, flood, erosion 

Compliance with DeKalb County development standards for roads and drainage

Sec. 14-40 and the Georgia Stormwater management manual.

infrastructure will be required. Stormwater management facilities must be designed in line with 

and sedimentation may occur at some locations if adequate BMPs are not implemented.

N/A

Yellow River

2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia 30058

Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144)



 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS – ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: _SLUP-26-1247934 Parcel ID#: 16 187 02 008 

Address: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia 30058

Drainage Basin: Yellow River 

Upstream Drainage Area: N/A 

Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: 4.26%

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: Under existing zoning, flood, erosion

and sedimentation may occur at some locations if adequate BMP is_not implemented. 

Required detention facility(s): Yes 

COMMENTS: If SLUP is approved, the proposed development is required to comply with the DeKalb

County development standards for roads and drainage infrastructure.

Signature: 





 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS – WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144) Parcel ID#: 16 187 02 008

Address: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia 30058

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 8" DIP adequate inadequate

Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent  Size of line required, if inadequate: 

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: Johnson Crrek

If no, distance to nearest line: 

Adequate? Yes  No 

Current Flow:  (MGPD)

Is sewer adjacent to property? Yes X  No 

Water Treatment Facility: Pole Bridge

Sewage Capacity:  (MGPD)

COMMENTS: Sewer Capacity required

Signature: Yola Lewis



 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS – WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) Parcel ID#: 16 187 02 008

Address: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia 30058

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 8"DIP adequate inadequate

Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent  Size of line required, if inadequate: 

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: Johns Creek

Is sewer adjacent to property? Yes X  No  If no, distance to nearest line: 

Adequate? Yes No

(MGPD) (MGPD)

Water Treatment Facility: Pole Bridge

Sewage Capacity: 20 Current Flow: 7.8

COMMENTS: 

Sewer capacity required.

Signature: Yola Lewis





Subject: Thank You for Attending - 2111 Poplar Falls
Community Meeting Follow-Up

Dear Neighbors,
Thank you to everyone who attended our October 6 meeting about 2111 Poplar Falls. We appreciate all
who took time from their evening to learn about our proposal.

Meeting Materials:
• Presentation slides (attached)

What We Heard: The primary concern raised was about existing infrastructure — particularly road
conditions on Poplar Falls. We share this concern and will be documenting these issues in our
conversations with DeKalb County. The development of this property (whether as senior living OR as
single-family homes) may help serve as a catalyst for the County to finally address these longstanding
infrastructure needs.

Important Context: This 8.2-acre property will be developed. As owners, we're working to ensure it's
developed thoughtfully. We have two paths:

1. Current Proposal: Senior Living with Special Land Use Permit
• 60–70% less traffic than residential alternative
• Restricted to 3 stories, 60–80 beds
• Preserves natural features with large buffers

2. By-Right Alternative: Sell as-is for R85 Residential Development
• 30–40 single-family homes
• Significantly higher traffic (120+ daily trips vs. 40–50)
• Multiple construction phases over several years
• Additional burden on schools and infrastructure

Next Steps:
• Planning Commission meeting date will be confirmed after we file (December 8, 9, 10, 16, or 17)
• We'll advocate for infrastructure improvements as part of any development discussion
• We remain open to dialogue, morningbreeze17@yahoo.com

We recognize change is difficult, but we're committed to ensuring this inevitable development happens
in the most community-friendly way possible.

Best regards,
Nadia, Rahman, and Nassim Nabavi



Letter of Application
Rezoning and Special Land Use Permit Request

Property Address: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA 30058
Current Zoning: R-85 (Residential Medium Lot)
Proposed Zoning: RSM (Residential Senior Medium) with Special Land Use Permit
Property Size: 8.229 acres
Applicants / Owners: Aishah Bajunaid & Nadia Nabavi

a) Proposed Zoning Classification

The applicants seek to rezone the above-referenced 8.229-acre parcel from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot) to
RSM (Residential Senior Medium) with a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow development of a senior living
community providing assisted living and/or memory care services.

b) Reason for the Rezoning and SLUP Request

The purpose of this rezoning is to position the property for thoughtful development that serves DeKalb County’s
aging population while preserving the site’s natural character. Under current R-85 zoning, by-right residential
development could yield approximately 30–40 single-family homes, increasing traffic and school enrollment.

In contrast, development under the RSM (Residential Senior Medium) zoning classification allows for a senior
living use that generates significantly less daily traffic, creates no impact on local schools, preserves substantial
green space, and provides a stable long-term community use aligned with county planning objectives for
aging-in-place housing.

c) Existing and Proposed Use of the Property

Existing Use: Undeveloped wooded parcel with existing pond and stream buffers.

Proposed Use: Development of a 60–80-bed assisted living and/or memory care community, including
associated support spaces such as dining, therapy, administration, and outdoor amenities. The facility will be
developed and operated by a qualified senior living provider following sale of the land by the current owners.

d) Detailed Characteristics of the Proposed Use

Facility Size 60–80 licensed beds for assisted living and/or memory care

Building Height Maximum of 3 stories (approximately 40 feet)

Building Placement Minimum 100 feet from all property lines; outside all state waters and stream buffers

Floor Area Approximately 55,000–65,000 square feet

Parking Approximately 50–60 surface parking spaces; no parking deck

Site Access Single entrance on Poplar Falls Road; subject to traffic study and county review

Green Space / Preservation Minimum 75% preserved as natural area; pond and creek buffers protected

Hours of Operation 24 hours per day with staggered staff shifts

Employees Approximately 35–45 full- and part-time positions

Residents Older adults requiring assisted living and/or memory care support

Noise / Traffic Low-intensity use; limited ambulance activity (1–2 calls per month estimated)











Impact Analysis
2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA 30058
Rezoning from R-100 to MR-1 with SLUP for Assisted Living
8.229 acres

As required by Article 7.3.4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, this Impact Analysis addresses the
following eight standards and factors regarding the proposed rezoning and use.

1. Suitability of Use
The proposed assisted- and independent-living community is suitable given surrounding residential land uses.
Its scale and design resemble a large home or campus rather than an institutional facility, providing a logical
transition between single-family homes and larger community uses along Covington Highway.

2. Adverse Effects
The project will not adversely affect adjacent properties. The single-story design, preserved stream buffer, and
landscaping will protect privacy and maintain neighborhood character. Noise, lighting, and traffic will remain
below typical residential thresholds.

3. Impact on Streets, Utilities, and Schools
The proposed use generates fewer daily trips than a comparable single-family subdivision and will have
negligible school impact because it houses no school-age residents. Existing water, sewer, and power
infrastructure can serve the site without extension or upgrade.

4. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan
The request supports DeKalb County’s Comprehensive Plan policies for aging in place, diversified housing, and
community-based healthcare. It advances County objectives for balanced growth within existing service areas.

5. Environmental Impacts
Development will respect the existing pond and 75-foot stream buffer. Approximately half of the parcel will
remain open space. Stormwater facilities will meet County water-quality and detention standards. No wetlands
or critical habitats will be disturbed.

6. Inter-Jurisdictional Impacts
The property lies entirely within DeKalb County and is not near a city or county boundary. No adjoining
governmental jurisdiction will be affected.

7. Existing or Changing Conditions
The surrounding area is transitioning from large-lot residential to moderately denser senior-friendly and
community uses. The project responds to regional demand for senior housing and healthcare access while



preserving the neighborhood’s residential tone.

8. Historic or Archaeological Resources
No historic structures or archaeological resources exist on or adjacent to the property. Construction will comply
with any applicable state or federal preservation requirements if such resources are discovered.









Rezoning Site Plan Package – 2111 Poplar Falls Road
Site Plan Narrative
Property: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, DeKalb County, GA 30058
Parcel ID: 16 187 07 008
Acreage: 8.229 acres
District/Land Lots: Land Lots 186 & 187, 16th District
Current Zoning: R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85)
Proposed Zoning: MR-1 (Medium Density Residential) with Special Land Use Permit for Assisted Living
Facility
Applicant: Sepedeh Nabavi
Owner of Record: Aishah Bajunaid (DB 30743, PG 84)
Surveyor: Ryan F. Snyder, RLS #3582 — Red Clay Land Surveying
Date of Field Survey: May 29, 2025

Overview: The proposed development converts an existing 8.229-acre undeveloped parcel along
Poplar Falls Road into a senior living campus featuring an assisted-living facility with supporting
amenities and preserved natural areas. The project aligns with MR-1 standards and Article 7.3
compatibility criteria.

Existing Conditions: The site fronts Poplar Falls Road and is currently vacant with a natural pond and
creek. It lies outside of the 100-year floodplain (FIRM Panel 13089C0177K). Adjacent uses are
residential to the north, east, and west.

Proposed Development: One two-story assisted living facility (~60,000 sq ft), roundabout drop-off,
50-space parking lot, preserved pond with 75-ft buffer, walking paths, and landscaped green zones.

Environmental and Compatibility Notes: Minimal grading, stormwater retention via natural pond,
75-ft stream buffer, 25-ft impervious setback. Compatible with nearby residential density and
architectural character.

Requested Action: Rezone from R-85 to MR-1 with a Special Land Use Permit for an Assisted Living
Facility (80 beds).



Concept Site Plan Rendering

Figure 1. Concept Site Plan – Assisted Living Rezoning Plan, 2111 Poplar Falls Road, DeKalb County,
GA.



BUILDING FORM INFORMATION – ELEVATION SUMMARY

Rezoning Application: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA
Zoning Request: R-85 → MR-1 with SLUP for Assisted Living Facility

Building Description
Type: Senior Living Community (Assisted Living / Memory Care)
Size: 60–80 beds
Stories: 3 stories maximum (≤40 ft height)
Architecture: Residential-style façade consistent with surrounding neighborhood; pitched roofline with
architectural shingles; large windows; covered front drop-off area.
Materials:
– Primary: Brick and fiber cement siding in neutral beige and soft gray tones
– Roof: Asphalt shingles, dark bronze trim
– Accents: Stone veneer base and white window trim
Character: Warm, residential design to blend with Poplar Falls subdivision aesthetic.

Front Elevation (Conceptual)
A three-story structure featuring a central entry canopy, symmetrical window rows, and step-back upper
floors to reduce visual mass.
– Entry marked by portico with double doors
– Accessible ramp and drop-off circle at front
– Landscaping: native shrubs and small canopy trees

Side Elevation
Step-down design toward the pond side of the site.
– Windows on all levels for natural light
– Service access screened with fencing and evergreen plantings

Building Placement and Orientation
– Building setback exceeds 100 ft from all property lines (based on survey data)
– Located outside the 75-ft State Waters buffer and existing pond area
– Oriented with single driveway access from Poplar Falls Rd

Design Intent
“To create a calm, dignified, and home-like environment for seniors, while maintaining the natural beauty and low
traffic character of the Poplar Falls corridor.”

Prepared by: Nadia Nabavi & Aishah Bajunaid, Property Owners
Based on materials from ‘A Community Care Solution for DeKalb Seniors’ and ‘2111 Poplar Falls Road Survey’.



DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department
Pre-Application Packet for Rezoning & SLUP Request

Applicant Information

Owners/Applicants:

- Aishah Bajunaid

- Nadia Nabavi

Property Address:

2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA 30058

Parcel ID:

16 187 07 008

Acreage:

~8.229 acres (per boundary survey, May 2025)

Current and Proposed Zoning

Current Zoning: R-85 (Residential Medium Lot)

Proposed Zoning: MR-1 (Medium Density Residential)

Special Land Use Permit: For development of a luxury senior living community (assisted living / memory

care)

Project Summary

The applicant seeks to rezone the subject parcel from R-85 to MR-1, and obtain a Special Land Use Permit

(SLUP) to allow the development of a senior living community. The project includes:

- A 60-80 bed assisted living and/or memory care facility

- 3-story U- or L-shaped building outside of all buffer zones

- Surface parking, drop-off loop, emergency vehicle access

- Walking paths and landscaped open space

- Preservation of natural pond and state waters buffer



Environmental and Land Development Compliance

The site contains state waters (creek) and is subject to:

- 75-foot state and county stream buffer (no disturbance zone)

- Land Development Code Chapter 14 buffer and stormwater requirements

The pond and natural areas will be preserved as part of the open space plan.

The project will comply with:

- GEMA guidelines

- FEMA standards (no FEMA 100-year floodplain present per May 2025 boundary survey)

Included Materials

1. Boundary Survey (May 2025) - uploaded as part of this submission

2. Conceptual Site Plan - latest draft included

3. Rezoning and SLUP Justification Letter - included

Requested Staff Input

- Confirmation of required buffer setbacks and any additional natural resource protection measures

- Guidance on public hearing schedule, SLUP documentation, and traffic study requirements

- Feedback on site plan compliance with Chapter 14

- Recommendation for community meeting structure

Next Steps

- Schedule pre-application meeting

- Receive feedback from Planning and Land Development staff

- Refine site plan and formal application materials for November agenda submission







Rezoning and SLUP Justification Letter

Property: 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, GA 30058

Parcel ID: 16 187 07 008 (~8.229 acres per survey)

Current Zoning: R-85

Proposed Zoning: MR-1 (Medium Density Residential) or O-I (Office-Institutional) with Special Land

Use Permit (SLUP) for senior housing

Owner/Applicant: Aishah Bajunaid & Nadia Nabavi

Request Summary:

This application seeks to rezone approximately 8.229 acres at 2111 Poplar Falls Road from R-85 to

either MR-1 or O-I, to permit the development of a luxury senior living community. The project

envisions a high-quality assisted living and/or memory care facility designed to blend with the natural

surroundings, support the housing needs of DeKalb's aging population, and contribute positively to

the community.

Justification for Rezoning & SLUP:

Alignment with DeKalb's Comprehensive Plan:

- The site is located in a transitioning area suitable for higher density residential or institutional uses.

- The proposed senior living community supports DeKalb's goals of expanding housing options for

seniors and promoting age-friendly development.

Compatibility with Surroundings:

- The project will provide an attractive, low-impact development that complements nearby residential

uses.

- Institutional senior housing generates minimal traffic compared to standard residential subdivisions

and has no impact on school enrollment.

Natural Feature Preservation:

- The design fully respects the 75-foot state waters buffer along the stream.

- The existing pond and green space will be preserved and integrated into the site's wellness



programming and aesthetic.

- No portion of the development is within the FEMA 100-year floodplain (per certified boundary

survey, May 2025).

Traffic and Circulation:

- The site plan incorporates a dedicated drop-off loop, internal parking, and emergency vehicle

access designed to meet code requirements.

- Poplar Falls Road provides sufficient access for the low daily trip generation expected from senior

housing.

Economic and Community Benefits:

- The proposed use will generate long-term tax revenue, provide stable local employment

opportunities, and deliver needed housing for a growing senior population.

Conclusion:

We respectfully request consideration for rezoning this property to MR-1 or O-I, with a SLUP to

enable development of a luxury senior living community. Our team is committed to working closely

with Planning staff, the community, and the Board of Commissioners to ensure this project aligns

with DeKalb's vision for smart, compassionate growth.



Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning 
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director 

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Cedric G. Hudson, MCRP 

PRE-APPLICATION FORM 

REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE 
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing.) 

Applicant Name:   Phone: Email: 

Property Address: 

Tax Parcel ID:  Comm. District(s):  Acreage: 

Existing Use:   Proposed Use: 

Supplemental Regs:  Overlay District:  DRI: 

Rezoning: Yes   No  

Existing Zoning:   Proposed Zoning:   Square Footage/Number of Units:  

Rezoning Request: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes   No _____ 

Existing Land Use:  Proposed Land Use:  Consistent  Inconsistent 

Special Land Use Permit: Yes  No  Article Number(s) 27- 

Special Land Use Request(s): 

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Major Modification: 

Existing Case Number(s): 

Condition(s) to be modified:  __________________________________________________________________________ 

Nadia Nabavi

2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia 30058

16 187 02 008 5 & 7   7.75 acres

Vacant Senior housing

 No

 X

 R-85

Rezone to MR-1 for senior housing.

SUB TN????

Companion SLUP in the MR-1 zoning district to allow 

senior housing.

  None

N/A



 
 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  

 

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION 
 

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: _______________ Review Calendar Dates: _______ PC: _______ BOC: _______ 
 
Letter of Intent: _______  Impact Analysis: _______  Owner Authorization(s): _______ Campaign Disclosure: _______  
 
Community Council Meeting: _______________  Public Notice, Signs: _________  Tree Survey, Conservation: _____ 
 
Submittal Format:  ONE (1) COMBINED, PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD PLEASE 
 

Review of Site Plan 
 

Density: ___________  Density Bonuses: ___________  Mix of Uses: ___________  Open Space: ___________ 
 
Enhanced Open Space: ________  Setbacks: front ________  sides _______  side corner _______  rear ________ 
 
Lot Size: ____________ Frontage: ____________ Street Widths: ___________ Landscape Strips: ___________ 
 
Buffers: _________ Parking Lot Landscaping: _______  Parking - Auto: _______ Parking - Bicycle: _________ 
 
Screening: ___________ Streetscapes: ___________  Sidewalks: ____________  Fencing/Walls: _____________ 
 
Bldg. Height: _____________  Bldg. Orientation: _________________  Bldg. Separation: __________________ 
 
Bldg. Materials: _____________________  Roof: ____________________  Fenestration: __________________ 
 
Façade Design: ________  Garages: ________ Pedestrian Plan: ________ Perimeter Landscape Strip: ________ 
 
Possible Variances: ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Comments: _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planner: _______________________________________ Date: _________________________ 
 

FILING FEES 
 

REZONING:  RE, RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-60, MHP, RSM, MR-1  $500.00 
RNC, MR-2, HR-1, HR-2, HR-3, MU-1, MU-2, MU-3, MU-4, MU-5 $750.00 
OI, OD, OIT, NS, C1, C2, M, M2 $750.00 

 
LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT $500.00 

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT $400.00 

 

11/6/25 11/20/25

10/13/25

John Reid, Sr. Planner June 26, 2025





































From:
To: Folgherait, Andrea K; Hill, LaSondra
Subject: Poplar Falls Agenda Follow Up
Date: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 12:06:18 PM

Hello Board of Commissioners

Thank you for the Community Council discussion. I wanted to clarify
several important points to ensure there is no misunderstanding as the
application moves forward.

First, there was a concern expressed that the project could result in general
residential “living units.” I want to clarify that the Special Land Use Permit
we applied for expressly limits the use to senior living. This is an age-
restricted, low-impact residential use and may include a range of senior
housing types such as independent living, assisted living, and memory care.
The SLUP does not permit by-right residential units, multifamily
apartments, or general residential development.

Our intent in pairing RSM zoning with a Special Land Use Permit was
specifically to narrow and control the use, not to broaden it. The SLUP is
the mechanism that ensures the site remains dedicated to senior living and
allows the County to apply appropriate conditions related to compatibility,
infrastructure, access, and operations.

We also want to be clear that concerns related to septic capacity,
infrastructure, traffic, and access will be fully addressed during the
development and permitting process. A senior living community cannot be
developed without meeting all applicable local and state requirements, and
any approved development would be required to comply with
Environmental Health, Engineering, DOT, Fire, and other relevant agency
standards prior to construction.

Finally, we would appreciate guidance on the process and implications of
the deferral, and the best way to formally address the concerns raised by the
four attendees at the community meeting. We are committed to engaging
constructively and want to ensure the record accurately reflects both the



scope of the request and the feedback received.

Please let us know if it would be helpful to provide any additional written
clarification for the file or to schedule a follow-up discussion.

Thank you again for your time and guidance.

Nadia Nabavi 










